

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Third Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1967

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Second Legislature

AT THE

SPECIAL SESSION

January 17 - February 9, 1966

186APPROPRIATIONS FOR STATE GOVERNMENTCHAP. 251PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1965

for the purpose of permitting its submission to the legal voters of the City of Belfast at the next regular city election.

The city clerk shall prepare the required ballots, on which he shall reduce the subject matter of this Act to the following question: "Shall the Act to Amend the Charter of the City of Belfast relating to publication and effective date of ordinances, passed by the First Special Session of the 102nd Legislature, be accepted?" The voters shall indicate by a cross or check mark placed against the words "Yes" or "No" their opinion of the same.

This Act shall take effect for all the purposes hereof immediately upon its acceptance by a majority vote of the legal voters voting at said election; provided that the total number of votes cast for and against the acceptance of this Act at said election equaled or exceeded 20% of the total vote for all candidates for Governor in said city at the next preceding gubernatorial election.

The result of such election shall be declared by the municipal officers of the City of Belfast and due certificate thereof shall be filed by the city clerk with the Secretary of State.

Effective February 1, 1966

Chapter 250

AN ACT Appropriating Additional Funds for Alcoholism Services.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Appropriation. There is appropriated to the Department of Health and Welfare from the General Fund the sum of \$13,080 to provide additional funds for alcoholism services. The breakdown of expenditure to be as follows:

| | 1965-66 | 1966-67 |
|--------------------------------|--------------------|--|
| HEALTH AND WELFARE, DEF | PARTMENT OF | an a |
| Alcoholism Services | , | |
| Personal Services All Other | (2) \$2,710 800 | (2) \$7,410 2,160 |
| | \$3,510 | \$9,570 |
| Effectiv | e May 11, 1966 | |

Chapter 251

AN ACT to Appropriate Moneys for the Expenditures of State Government.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Appropriation for necessary General Fund expenditures. In order to provide for the necessary expenditures of State Government the following sums or as